2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 90

BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON

SPECIAL DAY/WEEK/MONTH: Commends AmeriCorps Seniors Foster Grandparent Program and designates May 3, 2024, as AmeriCorps Seniors Foster Grandparents Volunteer Day

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend AmeriCorps Seniors Foster Grandparent Program and to designate Friday,
3	May 3, 2024, as AmeriCorps Seniors Foster Grandparents Volunteer Day.
4	WHEREAS, the Foster Grandparent (FGP) Volunteer Program is under a new
5	sponsorship, Southern University at Shreveport (SUSLA); the program is federally funded
6	through the Corporation for National and Community Service, which is now known as
7	AmeriCorps Seniors; AmeriCorps Seniors brings people together to tackle the country's most
8	pressing challenges through national service and volunteering; AmeriCorps members and
9	AmeriCorps Seniors FGP volunteers serve with organizations dedicated to the improvement
10	of communities; and
11	WHEREAS, this nationwide program offers seniors the opportunity to serve as
12	mentors, tutors, and caregivers to economically disadvantaged youth; these efforts improve
13	behavioral and educational outcomes for students with special and exceptional needs, help
14	children who suffer from abuse or neglect, and provide support to children of veterans or
15	who have a deployed family members; the program serves over 280,000 special needs
16	children through a network of various organizations and helps to guide students to higher
17	academic achievement; and
18	WHEREAS, the AmeriCorps Seniors SUSLA Foster Grandparent Volunteer Program
19	matches the willingness and capacity of Louisiana's FGP volunteers to devote their time,

1 experience, and compassion with the needs of children to learns and prepare for the life

2 ahead of them; and

WHEREAS, the program continues to fulfill its mission of providing guidance and support to disadvantaged children; AmeriCorps Seniors volunteers who serve in the Foster Grandparent program provide the kind of comfort and love that sets a child on a path to a successful future; AmeriCorps Seniors volunteers themselves report better health and longevity having served their community. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the

9 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend AmeriCorps Seniors Foster Grandparent

10 Program; does hereby designate Friday, May 3, 2024, as AmeriCorps Seniors Foster

11 Grandparents Volunteer Day; and does hereby extend sincere wishes for the program's

12 continued success.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 90 Original

2024 Regular Session

Jackson

Commends AmeriCorps Seniors Foster Grandparent Program and designates May 3, 2024, as AmeriCorps Seniors Foster Grandparents Volunteer Day.